matter to the Export Promotion Council.   

We have always made it a point to engage with the stakeholders at our Awards. One 

very important decision that we took regards ABBY awards post our meetings with 

AAAI and all the participants was to refund a sum of Rs. 1,42,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Crore Forty Two Lakhs Only)  to those who had submitted the entries. This gesture 

was very well appreciated by the industry at large and the participants in particular. 

We also tried to host the Effies and Emvies online but again post having a 

conversation with the stakeholders we came to know that the time is not right as there